

>mzdor

*709055902

ASTECH CORPORATION

RT 1 BOX 479-B

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25312

304-342-0545

Request for Quotation

AGR0919

PAGE 1

la especial.	ADDRESS C	DRRESPON	NDENCE T	OATTEN	TION OF:
ON	PRICE				

304-558-0492 DEPARTMENT OI

Ø#-₽ ∓0

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
LAND DIVISION
HUTTONSVILLE STATE FARM
ROUTE 250 SOUTH
HUTTONSVILLE, WV
26273 304-558-2222

03/03/	200000000000000000000000000000000000000		RMS OF SAL	<u>-</u>	SHIP VIA		F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		04/09/	2009		BII	0 0	PENING TI	ME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PR	CE	AMOUNT
0001	DEMOLI	1 TION A	LS ND DE		968-32 REMOVAL				\$60,950.00
	FOR TH OF NIN DEBRIS	E DEMO E (9) REMOV	LITIO STRUC AL AN	N AND TURES D DIS	EQUIPMENT AND N PROPER DEBRIS AT THE HUTTONS POSAL SHALL BE , STATE, AND LO	RE SVI IN	MOVAL, OF LLE STATE ACCORDAN	F-SITE FARM.	
	10:00 A	AM. F LIFICA	AILUR TION	E TO OF TH	E-BID WILL BE HATTEND THE PRE- E BID. NO ONE E VENDOR.	- B I	D WILL RE		
. '		HE CUR	RENT	STATE	WILL BE COMPLE WIDE CONTRACT F				
					BE SUBMITTED N 09 TO THE FOLLO			N	
A Parameter Co. L.	P) 2) C) F/	HARLES AX: 3	ING D SHING TON, 04-55	TON S WV 2 8-411	TREET EAST 5305	on procession of the second		Altonomia liminos	
F	ROUTE 2	250 SO	UTH,	HUTTO	OCATED AT THE H NSVILLE, WV 26 CTIONAL CENTER.	27	TONSVILLE 3 ACROSS	FARM, FROM	
F	PROVIDE	E INDI	VIDUA		CES FOR EACH OF			LISTED	
SIGNATURE		بر در	-	SEE REV	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C TELEPHONE _	OND	TIONS	DATE	
TITLE PRESIDENT	ľ	FE	55-	-068502	TELEPHONE 3	104 <u>9</u>		0	4-09-2009 TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZM<

***709055902**

RT 1 BOX 479-B

CHARLESTON WV

ASTECH CORPORATION

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston WV 25205 0120 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25312

304-342-0545

AGR0919

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE

304-558-0492

T

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE OI-P LAND DIVISION HUTTONSVILLE STATE FARM ROUTE 250 SOUTH HUTTONSVILLE, WV

26273

304-558-2222

DATE PRIN	TED	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
03/03/	special properties of the second seco				
BID OPENING DATE	04/09	9/2009	BID	OPENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	\$ ' ·		VIDE INDIVIDUAL ISQUALIFICATION		
	(2) TWIN RE (1) CHEMICA (1) PARKER (1) BUTCHES (1) TOMMY'S (1) SILO AC (1) BIG EQU (1) CORN CS	AL BUILDING HOLLOW BARN R SHOP (CONC S HOUSE & GA CROSS RIVER JIPMENT STOR	RETE FLOOR REMAI	\$ 6,000.00 \$ 5,000.00 \$ 8,000.00 \$ 6,000.00 \$ 9,000.00 \$ 4,950.00 \$ 11,000.00 \$ 60,950.00	
	NECESSARY F SHALL BE RE NOTIFICATION	SFUL VENDOR PERMITS TO PESPONSIBLE F	WILL BE REQUIRED ERFORM THIS PROJ OR MAKING ALL TH THER APPROPRIATE	TO HAVE ALL ECT. THE VENDOR E PROPER	
	AGENCY CONDWAYNE O'DE	TACTS FOR THELL, ASSISTATEDIVISION, FARM MANAGE	IS PROJECT: NT DIRECTOR, MAR	304-541-5460, OR	S
	WEST VIRGINTION FOR A REQUIRES EA	PUBLIC IMPR ACH VENDOR T THE SAME TIM	OVEMENT CONSTRUC HAT SUBMITS A BI	D FOR THE WORK TO F COMPLIANCE WIT	
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	IDATE	04 00 2000
TITLE		FEIN EE DESERVE			04-09-2009
PRESIDE	NI.	55-0685025		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

AGR0919

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

***709055902** NOUZMA CHARLESTON WV

304-342-0545 ASTECH CORPORATION RT 1 BOX 479-B

25312

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE LAND DIVISION HUTTONSVILLE STATE FARM ROUTE 250 SOUTH **HUTTONSVILLE, WV** 304-558-2222 26273

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	SHIPVI	A	F.)	0,B	FREIGHT TERMS
03/03/				·······			ODELLTUO	T T LET 0	1.700M
BID OPENING DATE:	repoblicae see too	04/09/	2009			BID	<u>OPENING</u>		1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTTY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM:NUM	BER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	OF COM ISSUAN THE BI	MERCIA CE OF D DOCU	L GEN CONTR MENTS	ERAL ACT. , THE	SSFUL VEND LIABILITY UNLESS O MINIMUM 500,000.	INSURA THERWIS	NCE PRIO E SPECIF	OR TO FIED IN	
	FURNIS	H PROO	F OF	BUILD	URANCE: ERS RISK % OF THE	- ALL R	ISK INSU	JRANCE IN	
	THE BI SUBMIT BIDDER MATERI BONDS IRREVO	D PAYA TED WI SHALL AL BON MAY BE CABLE	BLE T TH EA ALSO D FOR PROV LETTE	O THE CH BI FURN 100% IDED R OF	ENT (5%) STATE OF D AS A BI ISH A PER OF THE A IN THE FO CREDIT, O	WEST VD BOND. FORMANC MOUNT ORM OF A R BOND	IRGINIA: THE SU E BOND A F THE CU CERTIF: FURNISHI	, SHALL B JCCESSFUL AND LABOR DNTRACT. IED CHECK ED BY A	,
	STATE IN LIE UNDER ACCECP	OF WES U OF A \$100,0 TABLE	T VIR BOND OO. IN LI	GINIA WILL PERSO EU OF	AUTHORIZ A LETT ONLY BE NAL OR BU THE 5% B ERIAL BON	ER OF C ALLOWED SINESS ID BOND	REDIT SU FOR PRO CHECKS	UBMITTED DJECTS ARE NOT	
	COVERI	AINTEN NG THE	ROOF	ING S	A TWO (YSTEM WIL	2) YEAR L BE A	MAINTEI REQUIREI	NANCE BON MENT OF	ID
	REV. I		on the state of th				The state of the s		
	DOMEST PROJEC		MINUM	, GLA	SS & STEE	L IN PU	BLIC WO	RKS	
					VERSE SIDE FOR T	FRMS AND CO	 NOITIONS		<u> </u>
SIGNATURE		10/	2	OLL!!L	Y EFFOR MICE FOR T	TELEPHONE 304	-342-0545	DATE	04-09-2009
PRESIDENT	, <u> </u>	F	55-(068502			AD	DRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		ONDING				ADDRESS	IN SPACE A	ABOVE LABE	LED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

OI-P

AGR0919

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

VENDOR

*709055902 304-342-0545 ASTECH CORPORATION RT 1 BOX 479-B

CHARLESTON WV 25312

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
LAND DIVISION
HUTTONSVILLE STATE FARM
ROUTE 250 SOUTH
HUTTONSVILLE, WV
26273 304-558-2222

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIPA	ΊΑ	F	O.B		FREIGHT TERMS	
03/03/										- 70DM	
BID OPENING DATE	n apagagagagagagaga	04/09/	2009			RID	OPENING		UI	:30PM	
LINE	QUA	ANTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUI	VBER	UNI	TPRICE		TRUOMA	
	EXHIB		CCHAN	CE 0	ACKNOWLED	ICEMENT	טב כטא <i>פ.</i>	TRUCTIO	N		
	\$	CT ADDE		UE &	ACKNOWLLD	GENERI	o. cono	. 100, 10	•		
	TO AB	IDE BY	THE F	OLLOW	AND/OR A ING SCHED DDENDA FO	ULE IN	ISSUING		ED		
	AND A AND SI AND L PURCHA SEND	LIST OPECIFIC IST SHA ASING D A COPY	F ALL ATION LL BE IVISI OF TH	PART S FOR FORW ON. E ADD	INEER SHAT IES THAT THE PROJ ARDED TO THE ARCHI ENDUM TO ISSUED.	HAVE PRICECT. THE BUY	ROCURED THE ADDE TER IN T	DRAWING NDUM HE STAT SHALL A	S E		
	INTER OPENI BUYER	ESTED F	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	END THE A , IF NECE ENDUM SHO (14) DAYS	SSARY,	EXTEND RECEIVE	D BY TH	E		
	BIDDE DIVIS THAT SHALL EXCEP	RS ANI ION. APPLY ALSO A TION MA	SUB THE TO PPLY Y BE	MITTE SAME THE TO AN FOR A	D BE FORM D TO THE RULES ORIGINAL ADDENDUM N ADDENDUM NG A BID	IE STA [*] AND RI BIDDII 1 DOCUMI JM THAT	TE PURC EGULATIO NG DOCUM ENT. TH IS ISSU	HASING NS ENT E ONLY ED FOR			
	REV.	11/96							es estrato		
SIGNATURE //)			SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TELEPHONE			DATE		
	1		12/	حيي			304-342-0 <u>5</u>			04-09-2009	
TPRESIDENT		1	·=··· 55-l	068502	5		A	DRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABO	٧L



PRESIDENT

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

T

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

***709055902** 304-342-0545 ASTECH CORPORATION RT 1 BOX 479-B

CHARLESTON WV 25312 DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE LAND DIVISION HUTTONSVILLE STATE FARM ROUTE 250 SOUTH **HUTTONSVILLE, WV** 26273 304-558-2222

DATEPRIN	IED	TER	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VI		FOB		FREIGHTTERMS
03/03/	2009							
BID OPENING DATE:		04/09/	2009		BID (PENING TIM	01:3	SOPM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP CAT NO:	ITEM NUMI	BER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	04	-09-2009			DA	TE .		;
}	REV.	11/96			- - - -			
			CONTRAC	TORS LICEN	ISE		attivation of the state of the	
	PERSON	NS DESI	RING TO PE	RFORM CONT	TRACTIN	RES THAT AL S WORK IN T	HIS	
-	STATE	MUST B	E LICENSED	. THE WES	TECHE	INIA CONTRA THE CONTRAC	CTORS	
Westernament of the Control of the C						RS LICENSE		
	MADE I	BY CONT	ACTING THE	WEST VIRG	SINIA D	IVISION OF	LABOR	
			LEX, BUILD PHONE: (30			CHARLESTON	, WV	
Se de la company			A STATE CO BIDDER TO					
}			ER ON THEI				L-14100-L-14100-L-14100-L-14100-L-14100-L-14100-L-14100-L-14100-L-14100-L-14100-L-14100-L-14100-L-14100-L-1410	
	BIDDE	R TO CO	MPLETE:		į			
	CONTRA	ACTORS	NAME:	ASTECH COL	• • • • • • •			c
	CONTRA	ACTORS	LICENSE NO	WV0086	376			
						TO FURNISH R TO ISSUAN		
	1		RDER/CONTR	1	SE FRIO	K 10 1330AN	CE OF	•
			АР	PLICABLE I	_AW		***************************************	
-						NG DIVISION	RULES	
			ONS, AND T				THE	
			THE SOLE A			THE PURCHAS NG THIS	TNG	
	LIVIO							ADOM/1000004-1000000000000000000000000000000
SIGNATURE				VERSE SIDE FOR TE	TELEPHONE	<u> </u>	DATE	
		CA	T/N1	5	30	4-342-0545		-09-2009
PRESIDENT	•	1	55 -068 502	5		ADDRESS	CHANGES TO	BE NOTED ABOVE



NOUZEK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-558-0492

49 j. kd . 1	ΣΑ	G	Ë:	
	•	3	n	

	ADDRESS	OHHESP	NOENCE	DALLEN	HON OF:
RON	PRICE				

304-342-0545 ***709055902** ASTECH CORPORATION RT 1 BOX 479-B

CHARLESTON WV 25312

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE LAND DIVISION HUTTONSVILLE STATE FARM ROUTE 250 SOUTH HUTTONSVILLE, WV 26273 304-558-2222

BID OPENING DATE: 04/09/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT BID OPENING DATE: 04/09/09 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30PM	
LINE QUANTITY LOP CAT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT BID OPENING DATE: 04/09/09 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30PM	
BID OPENING DATE: 04/09/09 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30PM	
BID OPENING DATE: 04/09/09 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30PM	
PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-342-3972	
PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: DENVER DAVIS	
DIAMER DAVIS	
***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ AGRO 919 ***** TOTAL: \$60,950.00)
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
SIGNATURE 304-342-0545 DATE 04-09-2009	
TITLE PRESEDENT 55-0685025 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOUT ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ADDRESS CHANGES CHANGES CHANGES CHANGES C	OVE



AlA Document A310

Bond # 17920

Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we

Astech Corporation 479-B Falcon Drive Charleston, WV 25312

as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and <u>American Southern Insurance Company</u>, 1301 Hightower Trail, Suite 210, <u>Atlanta, GA 30350</u> a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of <u>Kansas</u> as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto

State of W.V. Purchasing Division - Dept. of Administration 2019 Washington St. East Charleston, WV 25305

as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of Five PERCENT OF AMOUNT BID - PENAL SUM NOT TO EXCEED Six Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Five and No/100 DOLLARS (5% Not To Exceed \$6,875.00)

for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for

Demo at Huttonsville State Farm

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this 9th day of April, 2009.

Astech Corporation
(Principal)

Witness

(Witness)

Astech Corporation
(Principal)

American Southern Insurance Company
(Surety)

Andrew C. Heaner, Attorney In Fact

AMERICAN SOUTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY

Home Office: 200 S.W. 30th Street

Topeka, Kansas 66611

Mailing Address: 3715 Northside Pkwy, NW

Bldg 400, Ste 800 Atlanta, Georgia 30327

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these Presents, that the American Southern Insurance Company had made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, constitute and appoint Stefan E. Tauger of Parker, Colorado; Donald J. Kersey of Birmingham, Alabama; Arthur S. Johnson of Atlanta, Georgia; Jessica I. Boone of Locust Grove, Georgia; Mary F. Holland of Chamblee, Georgia; Donald H. Gibbs of Atlanta, Georgia; Andrew C. Heaner of Atlanta, Georgia; Richard L. Shanahan of Atlanta, Georgia; Katherine S. Grimsley of Tampa, Florida; Jeffery L. Booth of Parma, Ohio; James E. Feldner of West Lake. Ohio; Cheryl L. Torrao of Canton, Georgia; Lloyd Randall Deal of Kennesaw, Georgia; Garry W. Black of Murfreesboro, Tennessee; Martha G. Ross of Charlotte, North Carolina; or David R. Brett of Columbia, South Carolina; Diane M. Bailey of Phoenix, Arizona; Diane L. McLain of Fitchburg, Wisconsin, EACH as its true and lawful attorney for it and its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said company, as surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship to be given to all obligees provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount of the sum of \$1,000,000 (one million dollars), including but not limited to consents of surety for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on construction contracts or similar authority requested by the Department of Transportation, State of Florida; and the execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of the presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the President and attested by the Secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted pursuant to due authorization by the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of the American Southern Insurance Company on the 26th day of May, 1998:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, President or any Vice President of the Company be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute Powers of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute in behalf of the American Southern Insurance Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of suretyship; and that any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney, and to attach thereto the seal of the Company.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future, with respect to any bond undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

In Witness Whereof, the American Southern Insurance Company has caused its official seal to be hereto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its President and attested by its Secretary this 24th day of March, 2008.

Attest: Gail A. Lee, Secretary	American Southern Insurance Company By:
Gail A. Lee, Secretary	Scott G. Thempson, President
STATE OF GEORGIA SS:	Oddie O. Mompdon, Froducin

COUNTY OF FULTON

On this 24th day of March, 2008, before me personally came Scott G. Thompson to me known, who being by me duly sworn did depose, resides in Atlanta, in the County of Fulton, State of Coordin at 424 Hallands County of Fulton, State of Coordin at 424 Hallands County of Fulton State of Coordin at 424 Hallands County of Co that he resides in Atlanta, in the County of Fulton, State of Georgia, at 421 Hollydale Court; that he is the President of American Company, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said corporation; that the seal

said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to due authorization.

Melonie Coppola Melonie Coppola

Notary Public, State of Georgia STATE OF GEORGIA Qualified in Cobb County SS: Commission Expires May 17, 2010 COUNTY OF FULTON

I, the undersigned, a Vice President of American Southern Insurance Company, a Kansas Corporation, DO HEREBY CERT and attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and, furthermore, that the Resolution of the Executive Board of Directors set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force.

Signed and sealed	at the City of Atlanta, Dated t	he 9th	day of Apr	<u>ril , 2009</u> .
Gigness and country	. 			
				ohn R. Huot
17920 Power No.				ice President

American Southern Insurance Company NAIC Company Code 10235 NAIC Group Code 587

Statutory Financial Statement

As of December 31, 2006

ASSETS

LIABILITIES

Bonds	\$54,206,267	Reserve for Losses and Loss Expense	\$33,388,259
Stocks	26,239,019	Reserve for Unearned Premiums	21,217,908
Cash and Short-Term Investments	11,444,228	Reserve for Expenses, Taxes, Licenses and Fees	9,057,867
Agents Balances or Uncollected with Reinsured Companies	9,466,223	Payable to Parents, Subsidiaries and Affiliates	273,203
Other Assets	3,170,263	Other Liabilities	5,650,917
		Total Liabilities	69,588,154
		POLICYHOLDERS' SURPLUS	
		Capital Stock	3,000,000
		Surplus	31,937,846
		Total Policyholders' Surplus	34,937,846
Total Assets	\$104,526,000	Total Liabilities and Policyholders' Surplus	\$104,526,000

Bonds and stocks are valued in accordance with the basis adopted by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners (NAIC).

CERTIFICATE

The officers of this reporting entity being duly swom, each depose and say that they are the described officers of said reporting entity, and that on the reporting period stated above, all of the herein described assets were the absolute property of the said reporting entity, free and clear from any liens or claims thereon, except as herein stated, and that this statement, together with related exhibits, schedules and explanations therein contained, annexed or referred to, is a full and true statement of all the assets and liabilities and of the condition and affairs of the said reporting entity as of the reporting period stated above, and of its income and deductions therefrom for the period ended, and have been completed in accordance with the NAIC Annual Statement Instructions and Accounting Practices and Procedures manual except to the extent that: (1) state law may differ, or, (2) that state rules or regulations require differences in reporting not related to accounting practices and procedures, according to the best of their information, knowledge and belief, respectively.

Pr**a**sident

Treasurer/Control

State of Georgia County of Fulton

On the 26th day of January 2007, before me came the above named officers of the American Southern Insurance Company to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described herein, and acknowledge that they executed the foregoing instrument and affixed the seal of said company thereto by authority of their office.

Melonie Coppola, Notary Public My Commission Expires, May 17, 2010

Astech Corporation

Rt. 1 Box 479-B Charleston, West Virgina 25312 (304) 342-0545

AFFIDAVIT

DRUG & ALCOHOL FREE WORKPLACE

ASTECH CORPORATION, a WEST VIRGINIA Corporation, by DENVER DAVIS it's president, does swear or affirm that the Contractor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and maintains a valid drug-free workplace policy with Chapter 21, Article 1D of the West Virginia Code, 1931, as amended.

The Drug and Alcohol Free Workplace Representative is <u>DENVER</u> <u>DAVIS</u>, <u>ASTECH CORPORATION</u>.

By: Date: 06-26-08
Title: PRESIDENT
STATE OF <u>WEST VIRGINIA</u>
COUNTY OF KANAWHA
COUNTROL
at the state of th
Taken, subscribed and sworn before me this 26 day of June
2008 by Denver Davis 1.
Klaus Val. in Call
Fludene Cou
Notary Public
My commission expires 12-16-2014 OFFICIAL SEAL HOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
GERALDINE COLLINS
3950 Indian Creek Road
Elkview, WV 25071
My Commission Expires Feb. 18, 2014



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE O	of West Virginia,					
COUNTY	OF KANAWHA, TO-WIT:					
I, DENVE	A DAVIS, after being first duly sworn, depose and follows:					
1. I a	m an employee of ASTECH CORPORATION ; and, (Company Name)					
2. I d	o hereby attest that ASTECH CORPORATION (Company Name)					
	aintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such licy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.					
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.						
	ASTECH CORPORATION					
	(Company Name)					
	By: Alanders					
	Title: PRESIDENT					
Date:04 -09-2009						
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 94 day of $April$.						
By Comm	NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA GERALDINE COLLINS 3950 Indian Croek Road Elkview, WV 25071 My Commission Expires Feb. 16, 2014 (Notary Public)					

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	ASTECH	CORPORATION			
Authorized Signature	: L		2	Date:	04-09-2009

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)